## Marquette University e-Publications@Marquette

Civil and Environmental Engineering Faculty Research and Publications

Civil and Environmental Engineering, Department of

7-1-2017

Reply to Comment by Fred L. Ogden et al. on "Beyond the SCS-CN Method: A Theoretical Framework for Spatially Lumped Rainfall-Runoff Response"

Mark Bartlett Duke University

Anthony J. Parolari Marquette University, anthony.parolari@marquette.edu

Jeffrey McDonnell University of Saskatchewan

Amilcare Porporato Duke University

Published version. *Water Resources Research,* Vol. 53, No. 7 (July 2017): 6351-6354. DOI. © 2017 American Geophysical Union. Used with permission.

# **@AGU**PUBLICATIONS



## Water Resources Research

## REPLY

10.1002/2017WR020456

This article is a reply to a comment by *Ogden et al.* [2017], doi:10.1002/2016WR020176.

#### **Key Points:**

- Fit for purpose is a key factor in hydrological modeling
- The SCS-CN method is generalized to provide a family of semidistributed models
- Moving forward requires linking model types to different hydrogeographic settings

#### Correspondence to:

A. Porporato, Amilcare@duke.edu

#### Citation:

Bartlett, M. S., A. J. Parolari, J. J. McDonnell, and A. Porporato (2017), Reply to comment by Fred L. Ogden et al. on "Beyond the SCS-CN method: A theoretical framework for spatially lumped rainfall-runoff response," *Water Resour. Res.*, *53*, 6351–6354, doi:10.1002/ 2017WR020456.

Received 20 JAN 2017 Accepted 12 JUN 2017 Accepted article online 21 JUN 2017 Published online 28 JUL 2017

© 2017. American Geophysical Union. All Rights Reserved.

# Reply to comment by Fred L. Ogden et al. on "Beyond the SCS-CN method: A theoretical framework for spatially lumped rainfall-runoff response"

### M. S. Bartlett<sup>1</sup> 🔟, A. J. Parolari<sup>1</sup> 🔟, J. J. McDonnell<sup>2,3</sup>, and A. Porporato<sup>1</sup> 🝺

<sup>1</sup>Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Duke University, Durham, North Carolina, USA, <sup>2</sup>Global Institute for Water Security, University of Saskatchewan, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada, <sup>3</sup>School of Geosciences, University of Aberdeen, Aberdeen, UK

**Abstract** Though Ogden et al. list several shortcomings of the original SCS-CN method, fit for purpose is a key consideration in hydrological modelling, as shown by the adoption of SCS-CN method in many design standards. The theoretical framework of *Bartlett et al.* [2016a] reveals a family of semidistributed models, of which the SCS-CN method is just one member. Other members include event-based versions of the Variable Infiltration Capacity (VIC) model and TOPMODEL. This general model allows us to move beyond the limitations of the original SCS-CN method under different rainfall-runoff mechanisms and distributions for soil and rainfall variability. Future research should link this general model approach to different hydrogeo-graphic settings, in line with the call for action proposed by Ogden et al.

We thank Ogden and colleagues [*Ogden et al.*, 2017, hereinafter referred to as O&C] for their interest in our work and for generating community discussion on the curve number (SCS-CN) method. We largely concur with their assessment of the SCS-CN method as well as with their generic call for future research directions. Indeed, the development of hydro-geographically appropriate dynamic models, multiscale model capabilities, and improved data collection for specific research questions is what much of our own past work has focused on [e.g., *McDonnell et al.*, 2007; *Porporato et al.*, 2015].

Here in response to O&C, we first address the SCS-CN method and whether or not it makes sense to continue discussions of its use and usefulness; we then reply to their specific criticism at the end of this response. As pointed out by their comment, the empirical SCS-CN method is simple and works well for small agricultural watersheds, but has significant shortcomings for other undisturbed watershed types, specifically forested watersheds. Of course, the original formulation has little in the way of any process underpinning, as they correctly note. But then, so might be said of the rational method that has been around for 100 years longer than the curve number [*Mulvaney*, 1851] and we would not want to throw that away. Both are important components of current design standards, such as TR55 [*Cronshey*, 1986], and other models. Again, fit for purpose is a key factor in any hydrological modeling.

It is true that our work with the curve number was motivated by its limitations and aimed to extend its applicability [*Bartlett et al.*, 2016a]. But, more broadly and more importantly, our goal is to explore a theoretical underpinning to this method that was perhaps hitherto unnoticed. As detailed in a subsequent paper [*Bartlett et al.*, 2016b], we have described a family of semidistributed models, of which the SCS-CN method is just one. Other models described by this framework include event-based versions of the Variable Infiltration Capacity (VIC) model [*Liang et al.*, 1994] and TOPMODEL (Topography-based hydrologic MODEL) [*Beven and Kirkby*, 1979]. The resulting general model indeed allows us to go beyond the original SCS-CN method and apply it to situations where the original method fails. That theory also paved the way for a nonstatic application of the framework and a calculation of the antecedent moisture conditions as linked to ecohydrological and climate considerations [*Bartlett et al.*, 2016c].

So, we are motivated not so much by breathing new life into the curve number, but by exploring the generality and power of treating the rainfall-runoff processes at a point as a joint distribution of runoff, rainfall, soil moisture, and potentially other watershed variables. This runoff distribution characterizes the spatial variability of runoff, as well as the fraction of the watershed with specific rainfall-runoff mechanisms. Based on this distribution, the average (unit area) runoff, the so-called "runoff curve," follows as a function of rainfall and moisture status on a unit area basis.

In comparison to the original SCS-CN method, the new runoff curve provides a much improved representation of runoff in forested watershed areas [see *Bartlett et al.*, 2016a, Figure 9 and Table 2]. This runoff curve fixes the large error that was previously rectified by unrealistically increasing the maximum potential retention with increasing rainfall [*Tedela et al.*, 2011]. While this new runoff curve may be considered a refinement of the original SCS-CN method, the overall framework is not. The framework provides for a continuum of models that are akin to, but yet different than the SCS-CN method. In this sense, the framework opens a path that moves beyond the original SCS-CN method. To start, the framework provides a previously missing characterization of runoff spatial variability (via the joint distribution of runoff with other watershed variables)—a key development that O&C call for. Furthermore, the framework shows that the same canonical runoff curve represents both common semidistributed models and the SCS-CN method, i.e.,

$$\overline{Q} = \overline{R}F_t(\overline{S},\overline{R}) + \overline{R}(1 - F_t(\overline{S},\overline{R}))P_l.$$
(1)

where average (unit area) runoff  $\overline{Q}$  is a function of the average antecedent potential retention,  $\overline{S}$ , average rainfall  $\overline{R}$ , the prethreshold runoff index  $P_{l'}$  and the fraction of area with threshold-excess runoff,  $F_t(\overline{S}, \overline{R})$  [see *Bartlett et al.*, 2016b, equation (10)]. This expression of equation (1) differs for each model expression of  $F_t(\overline{S}, \overline{R})$  (e.g., VIC, TOPMODEL, etc.), which results from a unique distribution of watershed properties.

Thus, as mentioned by O&C, moving forward will require adapting models to specific problems and linking model types to different hydrogeographic settings, all of which will require extensive data acquisition. However, O&C do not recognize the compatibility of their call with our framework, which accommodates different runoff mechanisms (including threshold-type runoff resulting from different hydrologic connections to the stream [e.g., *Hewlett and Hibbert*, 1967; *Tromp-van Meerveld and McDonnell*, 2006a, 2006b; *McGuire and McDonnell*, 2010]) as well as different data-derived distributions for describing soil and rainfall variability. Indeed, we are intrigued by the fact that previous process-based rainfall-runoff research may be converging on the idea that all runoff processes are "the same," i.e., all threshold like via filling, spilling, loss along the flow path and ultimately connectivity of saturated areas [*McDonnell*, 2013; *Ameli et al.*, 2015; *Bartlett et al.*, 2016b]. If true, this could lead to interesting developments for dynamic and multiscale models and new guidance for what data to collect in the field.



**Figure 1.** Comparison of rank-order data to the SCS-CNx method for the complacent response of (a) the Panola Mountain Watershed (gray dots, data from the U.S. Geological Survey) and (b) the violent response of the Berea 6 watershed (crosses) [*Hawkins*, 1993]. Model fit minimizes the root-mean-square error (RMSE). For the Panola watershed, RMSE = 0.0074 for  $\overline{S} = 1931 \text{ mm}$ ,  $P_I = 0.21$ , and  $\mu = 0$ ; and for the Berea 6 watershed, RMSE = 0.076 for  $\overline{S} = 20 \text{ mm}$ ,  $P_I = 0.04$ , and  $\mu = 0.07$ . Note that the SCS-CN initial abstraction—a fraction  $\mu$  of  $\overline{S}$ —abstracts rainfall before an effective value, i.e.,  $\overline{R}_t = \overline{R} - \frac{\mu \overline{S}}{1 - P_I}$ , produces a threshold-excess response at any watershed point.

Regarding the specific criticism of O&C, our responses are as follows:

C1–C5 and C7: A specific response to these points is made difficult by the fact that they, when correct, apply generically to most spatially implicit rainfall-runoff models. We only note that (i) obtaining data for the parameter distributions of our model is no more difficult than gathering the data (e.g., soil hydraulics) desired by O&C in their call to action, (ii) including rainfall intensity is certainly possible (as also stated in Bartlett et al. [2016a]) and work is in progress to implement the time compression approximation [e.g., Rigby and Porporato, 2006; Liu et al., 1998] in this framework, (iii) capturing discontinuity of the rainfall field and systematic spatial nonuniformities is possible through mixed distributions [e.g., Sivapalan et al., 1997], and (iv) accommodating (nonrandom) heterogeneity is feasible as demonstrated by the framework adaptation to TOPMODEL [Bartlett et al., 2016b].

C6: O&C incorrectly state that our approach relies on an assumption of stationarity, which is never mentioned in our work. In fact, subsequent work [*Bartlett et al.*, 2016c] has successfully applied the model to seasonal and time-varying conditions. Regarding equations (14) and (15) of *Bartlett et al.* [2016a], they provide a threshold description of runoff supported by detailed process work from the field [e.g., *Hewlett and Hibbert*, 1967; *Trompvan Meerveld and McDonnell*, 2006a,b; *McGuire and McDonnell*, 2010]. In lieu of equations (14) and (15), the theoretical framework allows for approximations to Richards equation solutions (e.g., time compression approximation) or other approaches that include the rainfall rate, as already mentioned.

C8: O&C provide the unsubstantiated claim that the SCS-CNx method does not capture nonstandard (violent and complacent) rainfall-runoff behaviors found in rank order-data [e.g., *Hawkins*, 1993]. Indeed, as shown in Figure 1, our extended model well captures these behaviors, without additional empirical equations adjusting the CN parameter to the rainfall amount [e.g., *Hawkins*, 1993]. In this comparison, we consider the SCS-CNx method with the SCS-CN concept of an initial abstraction threshold—a fraction  $\mu$  of  $\overline{S}$ that abstracts rainfall prior to any threshold-excess response at a point.

C9: This comment is especially surprising since O&C themselves invoke *Hawkins* [1993] who used rank-order data in support of their earlier arguments (see C1 and C8). To be absolutely clear, the model by *Bartlett et al.* [2016a] respects causality. As in *Hawkins* [1993], we use the rank-order data to extract an expected rainfall-runoff response [see *Bartlett et al.*, 2016a, Appendix D]. The rank-order data are just one route for data comparison. We also may compare event-based models like the SCS-CN method to the joint distribution of average rainfall and runoff for many events, as was demonstrated by *Bartlett et al.* [2015].

To conclude, the scientific process is an ongoing one of finding and sharing evidence to support, disprove, or revise hypotheses, theories, and models. Under this light, it is certainly useful for O&C to acknowledge how the SCS-CN model originated, but it is also scientifically relevant for us to provide new physical justification and/or qualification to that model, so that our understanding and predictive capabilities are extended.

#### Acknowledgments

This work was partially funded through the USDA Agricultural Research Service through cooperative agreement 58-6408-3-027, the National Science Foundation through grants CBET-1033467, EAR-1331846, FESD-1338694, EAR-1316258, and the Duke WISeNet grant DGE-1068871. We kindly thank the editor A. Montanari and reviewer S. Orlandini for their comments and effort. Processed data are available by email from the corresponding author.

#### References

- Ameli, A., J. Craig, and J. McDonnell (2015), Are all runoff processes the same? Numerical experiments comparing a Darcy-Richards solver to an overland flow-based approach for subsurface storm runoff simulation, *Water Resour. Res.*, 51, 10,008–10,028, doi:10.1002/ 2015WR017199.
- Bartlett, M. S., E. Daly, J. J. McDonnell, A. J. Parolari, and A. Porporato (2015), Stochastic rainfall-runoff model with explicit soil moisture dynamics, *Proc. R. Soc. A*, 471, 20150389.
- Bartlett, M. S., A. J. Parolari, J. J. McDonnell, and A. Porporato (2016a), Beyond the SCS-CN method: A theoretical framework for spatially lumped rainfall-runoff response, *Water Resour. Res.*, 52, 4608–4627, doi:10.1002/2015WR018439.
- Bartlett, M. S., A. Parolari, J. McDonnell, and A. Porporato (2016b), Framework for event-based semidistributed modeling that unifies the SCS-CN method, VIC, PDM, and TOPMODEL, *Water Resour. Res., 52*, 7036–7052, doi:10.1002/2016WR019084.

Bartlett, M. S., I. Rodriguez-Iturbe, and A. Porporato (2016c), A mean field approach to the watershed response under stochastic seasonal forcing, Abstracts H52A-06 presented at 2016 Fall Meeting, AGU, San Francisco, Calif.

Beven, K., and M. Kirkby (1979), A physically based, variable contributing area model of basin hydrology/un modèle à base physique de zone d'appel variable de l'hydrologie du bassin versant, *Hydrol. Sci. J.*, 24(1), 43–69.

Cronshey, R. (1986), Urban hydrology for small watersheds, technical report, U.S. Dep. of Agric., Report Number (210-VI-TR-55), 2nd, edn., Soil Conserv., Serv., Eng. Div., Washington, D. C.

Hawkins, R. H. (1993), Asymptotic determination of runoff curve numbers from data, J. Irrig. Drain. Eng., 119(2), 334–345.

Hewlett, J. D., and A. R. Hibbert (1967), Factors affecting the response of small watersheds to precipitation in humid areas, in *Forest Hydrology*, Pergamon Press, New York, pp. 275–290.

Liang, X., D. P. Lettenmaier, E. F. Wood, and S. J. Burges (1994), A simple hydrologically based model of land surface water and energy fluxes for general circulation models, *J. Geophys. Res.*, 99(D7), 14,415–14,428.

Liu, M.-C., J.-Y. Parlange, M. Sivapalan, and W. Brutsaert (1998), A note on the time compression approximation, *Water Resour. Res.*, 34(12), 3683–3686.

McDonnell, J., et al. (2007), Moving beyond heterogeneity and process complexity: A new vision for watershed hydrology, *Water Resour. Res.*, 43, W07301, doi:10.1029/2006WR005467.

McDonnell, J. J. (2013), Are all runoff processes the same?, Hydrol. Processes, 27(26), 4103–4111.

McGuire, K. J., and J. J. McDonnell (2010), Hydrological connectivity of hillslopes and streams: Characteristic time scales and nonlinearities, Water Resour. Res., 46, W10543, doi:10.1029/2010WR009341.

Mulvaney, T. (1851), On the use of self-registering rain and flood gauges in making observations of the relations of rainfall and flood discharges in a given catchment, *Proc. Inst. Civ. Eng. Ireland*, 4(2), 18–33.

Ogden, F. L., R. "P." Hawkins, M. T. Walter, and D. C. Goodrich (2017), Comment on "Beyond the SCS-CN method: A theoretical framework for spatially lumped rainfall-runoff response" by M. S. Bartlett et al., *Water Resour. Res., 53*, doi:10.1002/2016WR020176.

Porporato, A., X. Feng, S. Manzoni, Y. Mau, A. Parolari, and G. Vico (2015), Ecohydrological modeling in agroecosystems: Examples and challenges, *Water Resour. Res.*, 51, 5081–5099, doi:10.1002/2015WR017289.

Rigby, J., and A. Porporato (2006), Simplified stochastic soil-moisture models: A look at infiltration, *Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci.*, 10, 861–871.
Sivapalan, M., R. A. Woods, and J. D. Kalma (1997), Variable bucket representation of TOPMODEL and investigation of the effects of rainfall heterogeneity, *Hydrol. Processes*, 11(9), 1307–1330.

Tedela, N. H., S. C. McCutcheon, T. C. Rasmussen, R. H. Hawkins, W. T. Swank, J. L. Campbell, M. B. Adams, C. R. Jackson, and E. W. Tollner (2011), Runoff curve numbers for 10 small forested watersheds in the mountains of the eastern united states, *J. Hydrol. Eng.*, *17.11*, 1188–1198.

Tromp-van Meerveld, H., and J. McDonnell (2006a), Threshold relations in subsurface stormflow: 1. A 147-storm analysis of the Panola hillslope, Water Resour. Res., 42, W02410, doi:10.1029/2004WR003778.

Tromp-van Meerveld, H., and J. McDonnell (2006b), Threshold relations in subsurface stormflow: 2. The fill and spill hypothesis, *Water Resour. Res.*, 42, W02411, doi:10.1029/2004WR003800.